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General Information

Property Photo:

Inspection Address: SE Somewhere
Portland, OR

Inspection Date: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to
7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Present at Inspection: Buyer
Buyer's Agent
Seller
Property Manager
Maintenance

Client Information: Sam Sneed
5555 SW Ashburn
Portland, OR
555-555-5555 - Office

Represented By: John Jones
Super Investment Properties Inc.
5555 SW Washington
Portland, OR
222-222-2222 - Office
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Shipshape Property

Full Service Commerical and Residential Property Inspection

4004 SE Yamhill St., Portland, OR, 97214
Office: 503-679-7184, Fax: 503-296-2735

Executive Summary

Overall the condition of this structure, it's associated land and hard scape,
equipment and ancillary systems is in serviceable condition. There are some
defects that call for immediate attention. There are some maintenance and
preventive maintenance issues that call for attention in a timely manner.
There are operational decisions that contribute to unsafe conditions such as
the storage near the electrical panels. These can easily be changed. There
are many items noted in this report that individually do not account for
major expenditures to bring about their correction. However, sweeping
changes taken on all at once can be significant. Some of the items brought
forth in this report may be non consequential within the confines of potential
renovations to the property. Regardless, this inspection and report address
the condition of the property in it's present condition and issues of
functionality, serviceability, and safety in it's current state.

I will make myself available to further explain or elaborate on any
information set forth in this report. I will also make myself available to meet
with the buyer, seller and/or their representatives to facilitate the
clarification and repercussions of these findings.

Please feel free to contact me at any time.

Sincerely,

Scott Harris

Chief Inspector
Shipshape Property

Opinions of Probable Costs

Immediate Cost Units  Cost/Unit Total Cost
Replace parrepet wall siding 1.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
Replace retaining wall 1.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
Replace/Upgrade sink outlets to GFCl's 117.00 25.00 2,925.00

Total Immediate Cost: 23,425.00

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

5-year Projected Units  Cost/Unit Total Cost
electrical distribution repairs 1.00 6,500.00 6,500.00
New Roof surface 1.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
Replace/Renovate Building facade 1.00 30,000.00 30,000.00

Total 5-year Projected: 51,500.00

Maintenance Units  Cost/Unit Total Cost
Elevator Service 2.00 650.00 1,300.00
Plumbing repairs to Bathtub drains and sinks 20.00 75.00 1,500.00
re seal parking lots 1.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
Repair Building facade 1.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
Repair drywall damage in rooms 1.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
repair non functioning "through the wall" HVAC units 10.00 150.00 1,500.00
(estimated number)

Swimming pool rebuild 1.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
Swimming pool repairs 1.00 2,200.00 2,200.00

Total Maintenance: 32,500.00

3-year Projected Units  Cost/Unit Total Cost

resurface parking lots 1.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

Total 3-year Projected: 14,000.00

Projected Units  Cost/Unit Total Cost

Replacement of out dated Fire Extinguishers 12.00 65.00 780.00

Total Projected: 780.00

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Scope of the PCA

As indicated in our proposal, the property condition assessment, or PCA, conforms to
ASTM standards. These standards have clearly defined limitations with which you
should be aware. However, the assessment is essentially visual and non-destructive
and relies on random sampling techniques, as opposed to comprehensive analysis, and
is not technically exhaustive. The PCA is intended to identify defects or deficiencies, or
alert you to the need for further evaluation by specialists, and to recommend necessary
improvements that could affect your evaluation of the property. Nevertheless, the
following specialized assessments are beyond the scope of our service, but can be
undertaken for a revised fee.

Termite & Pest Assessment
Termite and pest assessments are usually mandated by lending institutions, and are
generally the sellers’ responsibility.

Code Compliance Assessment

Commercial buildings commonly meet the code requirements for the year in which they
were constructed, but may not have been retrofitted to meet current codes. Therefore,
you may wish to have a specialist conduct a comprehensive assessment to determine
compliance with current codes.

Seismic Vulnerability Assessment

Prior to 1970, there were no published seismic codes for commercial buildings.
Consequently, many buildings remain susceptible to seismic damage. We can elaborate
on this issue, however the Federal Emergency Management Association, or FEMA, has
published information detailing building types and their components that are seismically
vulnerable, which are available on the web at www.fema.org, but you may also wish to
have a structural engineer evaluate, either for purposes of information or with a view to
having the building retrofitted.

Hurricane Vulnerability Assessment

Many building components are susceptible to hurricane forces, particularly those with
large glazed openings. The Federal Emergency Management Association, or FEMA,
has published information describing the features of building that are most vulnerable to
hurricane forces, which you can review on the web at www.fema.org, but you may also
wish to have a structural engineer evaluate, either for purposes of information or with a
view to having the building retrofitted.

Environmental Assessment

There are different types or levels of environmental inspections. Phase One Site
Inspections are the commonest, and are typically mandated by banks and other lending
institutions. However, such inspections rarely cover the testing of indoor air quality,
which can be adversely affected by multiple contaminates that have been described by

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

the Environmental Protection Agency. You can learn more about these on the web at
[insert the web address].

Americans with Disabilities Act Assessment

The Americans with Disabilities Act, or ADA, was passed in 1999 to set federal building
accessibility standards for the accommodation of disabled persons. There are three
levels of assessment that are available: the first level is the least expensive, and is
comprised of a purely visual survey of accessibility; the second level is similar to the first
but more specific and includes generalized measurements; the third level entails a
complete assessment for ADA compliance. Please be aware that state and local
municipalities may have incorporated all or part of these standards into their by-laws,
and may have even stipulated more stringent ones.

Fire Suppression Assessment

Depending on the use, or intended use of a building, insurance companies will
commonly require an evaluation of fire suppression systems and their components, and
particularly as it relates to the safety of the public.

Tele-communications Assessment
Telecommunications and data systems are constantly evolving and require an
evaluation by specialists.

Elevator Assessment

Whereas we attempt to provide relevant information regarding the age, type, and
capacity of elevators, we recommend that they be evaluated by the current service
contractor, who is likely to have the most recent and comprehensive knowledge of their
condition and maintenance.

Recreational Equipment Assessment
We will describe the overall condition of recreational equipment. However, we do not
have the knowledge of a specialist and cannot apprise you as to its relative value, etc.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Howard Johnson's: General Information

Building Address: SE Somewhere
Portland, OR

Structural Details: Floors.................... 4
Style. ... ... Hotel
Orientation .. .............. North
Construction Type . . ..... ... Concrete tilt-up
Approx. Year Built . . ......... 1970's
Approx. Area . .............. 65,000 sq. ft.

Weather Conditions: General Conditions .. ........ Clear / Dry
Temperature . .............. 70's
Humidity . ................. 20%

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Howard Johnson's: Hotel

Site
Environmental Issues

Environmental Report
Neighborhood Environmental Report
Informational

111 There is a Neighborhood Environmental Report included as an addendum to this inspection.

Mold Contamination
General Comments
Informational

112 Mold is a microorganism comprised of tiny seeds, or spores, that are spread on the air, come to rest,
and feed on organic matter. Mold has been in existence throughout human history and takes
different forms, many of which are benign, like mildew. Some that are characterized as allergens are
relatively benign but can provoke allergic reactions among sensitive people, and others that are
characterized as pathogens can have adverse health effects on large segments of the population,
such as the very young, the elderly, and people with suppressed immune systems. However, there
are less common molds that are called toxigens that represent a serious health threat. All molds
flourish in the presence of moisture, and we make a concerted effort to look for any evidence of it
wherever there could be a water source, including that from condensation. Nevertheless, mold can
appear as though spontaneously at any time, so it is essential to monitor all building surfaces.
Naturally, it is equally important to maintain clean air-supply ducts and to change filters as soon as
they become soiled, because contaminated ducts are a common breeding ground for dust mites,
rust, and other contaminants. Regardless, although some mold-like substances may be visually
identified, the specific identification of molds can only be determined by specialists and laboratory
analysis, and is absolutely beyond the scope of our inspection. Nonetheless, we categorically
recommend having buildings tested as a prudent investment in environmental hygiene. Also, you
can learn more about mold from an Environmental Protection Agency document entitled "A Brief
Guide to Mold, Moisture and Your Home,” which is available on their web site:
http://www.epa.gov/iag/molds/moldguide.html/, from which it can be downloaded.

Pest Infestation
Specific Comments
Needs Service

113 There is evidence of pest infestation in the Trash Dumpster holding area, in the form of rodents.
Therefore, we recommend that you contact an exterminator and arrange for an evaluation and
service of the building and its components.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

General Topography

Grading
General Comments
Informational

114 Moisture is a perennial problem. It involves a host of interrelated factors, and can be unpredictable,
intermittent, or constant. When moisture intrusion is not self-evident, it can be inferred by musty
odors, peeling paint or plaster, efflorescence, or salt crystal formations, rust on metal components,
and wood rot. However, condensation and humidity can produce similar conditions if the
temperature in a building is not maintained above the dew point. Regardless, if the interior floors of a
building are at the same elevation or lower than the exterior grade we could not rule out the potential
for moisture intrusion, and could not sensibly endorse any such areas.

Flat & Level Pad

Informational

115 The building is situated on a flat level pad, which would typically not need a geological evaluation.
However, inasmuch as we do not have the authority of a geologist you may wish to have a site
evaluation.

Int. & Ext. Elevations
Informational

116 There is an adequate difference in elevation between the exterior grade and the interior floors that
should ensure that moisture intrusion would not threaten the living space, but of course we cannot
guarantee that.

Drainage
Drainage Mode
Informational

117 Drainage on this site is facilitated by hard surfaces, area drains, and full or partial gutters, and we did
not observe any evidence of moisture threatening the interior space. However, the area drains must
be kept clean or moisture intrusion could result.

Drains & Swales
Informational

1.1.8 The site is served by area drains that appear to be in acceptable condition. However, because it is
impossible to see inside them, the seller should guarantee that the drains are functional, or they
should be flushed through to the street or other discharge points. This is important, because surface
water carries silt and debris that is deposited inside the pipes and can harden in the summer months
to the consistency of wet concrete, which can impede drainage and require the pipes to be cleared
by a rooter service.

119 The drainage swales on the site are clear and clean, and should be kept clean for the general
maintenance of the property.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Recreational Facilities

Pool
General Comments
Informational

1.1.10 The interior finish of pools rarely remains perfect, and particularly those on pools with colored
plasters, and certainly if the proper chemical balance of the water is not maintained. Also, calcium
and other minerals have a tendency to leech through the material and mar the finish. This is equally
true of pool tiles, on which mineral scaling is not only common but difficult to remove. Even the
harshest abrasives will not remove some scaling, which sometimes has to be removed by bead-
blasting, which in turn reduces the luster of the tiles. However, such imperfections have only a
cosmetic significance. Similarly, the decks around pools tend to develop small cracks that have only
a cosmetic significance. The commonest are relatively small, and are often described as being
curing cracks. Some cracks are often found to contour the outline of the pool, or the point at which
the bond beam, or structural wall of the pool, meets the surrounding soil. These too have little
structural significance, but others can be larger and result from seismic motion, or from settling due
to poorly compacted soils, but they can also confirm the presence of expansive soils, which can be
equally destructive, but which would need to be confirmed by a geo-structural engineer. However,
any crack in the shell of a pool should be dye-tested or otherwise evaluated by a specialist.

Specific Comments
Informational

1111 See an addendum to this report regarding a specialist evaluation of the pool.

1112  The pool is functional and in acceptable condition.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Needs Service

1113  We recommend that a specialist make the following repairs:Pump "O" ring wrong size. Dial valve
stem leak, Heater at end of service life but operational for now. Automatic fill not shutting off and
leaking. Water chemistry OK but murky. Skimmers (2) breaking down should be replaced. Handrails
not secure. Deep end discharge missing "eyeball" flow control. Tile needs grout repair. plaster is
stined and delminated in some areas. coping stones are cracked. Skimmer is cracked and broken.
voids in skimmer throats, possible cause of determined water leakage/loss. Water running into pool
at all times, keeping up with loss maintaining level.

Deck & Coping
Informational

1.1.14 The deck has minor cracks, or cosmetic defects, but no significant damage.

Needs Service

1.1.15 A section of the deck has lifted off the bond-beam, as is evident by a gap between the tiles and the
deck. This is generally caused by moisture activating expansive soils, but this should be confirmed
by a specialist.

1.1.16 The deck has damaged or loose coping stones, which should be serviced by a specialist.

Ladder & Rails
Needs Service

1.1.17 The rails are too loose and should be secured, for safety reasons.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Interior Finish
Needs Service

1.1.18 The interior finish is plaster, which has cosmetic damage commensurate with its age, such as
roughness, discoloration, pockmarks, or small cracks that you should view for yourself, but which
you may wish to have a pool specialist evaluate.

Tiles
Informational

1119 The tiles are in acceptable condition, but can eventually become degraded by mineral deposits that
leave a film on their surface and reduce their luster.

Pool Light
Informational

1.1.20 The pool light is functional and has been confirmed to have ground-fault protection. However, for
reasons of safety, the circuit should be tested periodically to ensure that its ground fault protection is
working.

Skimmer
Informational

1121 The skimmer box and its cover are functional.

Pool Motor
Needs Service

1.1.22 The pool motor is a functional newer type with a weather-resistant plastic casing. needs a new o ring
seal

Pipes & Valves
Informational

1.1.23 The visible portions of the supply and return lines and their valves are in acceptable condition.
Needs Service
1.1.24 There is a leak at a valve on a return line in the equipment area, which should be repaired.

Filter
Informational

1.1.25 The filter is functional.

Heater
Informational

1.1.26 The heater is functional, but should be kept clean and serviced seasonally. It is at the end of it's
expected service life but is working.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Sauna
Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.27 We have evaluated the sauna in compliance with ASTM standards, and found it to be in acceptable
condition.

Steam Room
Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.28 We have evaluated the steam room in compliance with ASTM standards, and found it to be in
acceptable condition.

Parking Facilities
Ground Level

Parking Spaces
Informational

1.1.29 Based on occupancy status, the current parking space should be adequate. There are 116 parking
spaces.

Surface Condition
Informational

1.1.30 The parking surfaces have been evaluated and found to be in serviceable condition.
Needs Service

1131 The parking stripes are worn and not as distinct as they could be, and should be scheduled for
service. This is primarily in the lower rear lot. Ther rest of the striping is fine.

1132  Curb bumpers broken or missing.

ADA Compliant
Informational

1.1.33 Based on current occupancy status, the handicapped parking should be adequate. For the time of
construction. However, if renovations are to be made, upgrades will be required and additional
handicap parking will need to be assigned.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Lights
Informational

1.1.34  The lights are functional.

Outlets
Needs Service

1135 The outlets should be upgraded to have ground fault protection.

Landscape

Vegetation
General Comments
Informational

1.1.36 Landscaping is an important feature of a commercial building, and the cost of maintenance and
improvements should be included in the operating budget.

Landscaping Comments
Needs Service

1.1.37 Vegetation is encroaching on the buildings, and should be kept a minimum of twelve inches away for
the general welfare of the structure.

Trees
Needs Service

1.1.38 The trees need to be pruned, or otherwise serviced.

Shrubs
Needs Service

1.1.39 The shrubs need to be pruned, or otherwise serviced.

Enclosures
Yard Walls
Needs Service

1.1.40 Wooden Yard walls show signs of advanced dry rot and deterioration. Primarily at the rear of the
structure.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Irrigation
Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.41 We did not evaluate the irrigation system, which should be demonstrated by the sellers of their
representative.

Hardscape

Concrete Paving
Walkways
Informational

1.1.42 The walkways are in acceptable condition.
Needs Service

1.1.43 There are offsets in the walkways that could prove to be trip-hazards, which should be serviced.

Asphalt Paving
Driveways
Informational

1.1.44 The driveway is in acceptable condition.

1.1.45 Asphalt driveways are not as durable as concrete ones, and typically develop cracks. They are
expected to last approximately fifteen to twenty years, and typically need maintenance service.

1.1.46 There are predictable cracks in the driveway that would not necessarily need to be serviced.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Needs Service

1.1.47 There are significant cracks or offsets in the driveway, which could prove to be trip-hazards that you
may wish to have repaired. The area to the west side and lower rear were not resurfaced when the
rest of the parking area was and are past due for resurfacing.

Sighage
Elevated sign
Structure
Needs Service

1.1.48 Structure in serviceable condition. There is non standard/mixture of types of conduit servicing the
Main Sign. There is also substandard wiring exposed beneath the sign with open or exposed wiring.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Structural

Foundation Type

Slab On-Grade
General Comments
Informational

1.1.49 This building has a slab foundation. Such foundations vary considerably from older ones that have
no moisture barrier under them and no reinforcing steel within them to newer ones that have both.
Our inspection of slab foundations conforms to ASTM standards, which is that of a generalist and
not a specialist. We check the visible portion of the stem walls on the outside for any significant
cracks or structural deformation, but we do not move furniture or lift carpeting and padding to look for
cracks or moisture penetration, and we do not use any of the specialized devices that are used to
establish relative elevations and confirm differential movement. Significantly, many slabs are built or
move out of level, but the average person may not become aware of this until there is a difference of
more than one inch in twenty feet, which most authorities regard as being tolerable.

Many slabs are found to contain cracks when the carpet and padding are removed, including some
that contour the edge and can be quite wide. They typically result from shrinkage and usually have
little structural significance. However, there is no absolute standard for evaluating cracks, and those
that are less than 1/4" and which exhibit no significant vertical or horizontal displacement are
generally not regarded as being significant. Although they typically do result from common
shrinkage, they can also be caused by a deficient mixture of concrete, deterioration through time,
seismic activity, adverse soil conditions, and poor drainage, and if they are not sealed they can allow
moisture to enter a residence, and particularly if the residence is surcharged by a hill or even a
slope, or if downspouts discharge adjacent to the slab. However, in the absence of any major
defects, we may not recommend that you consult with a foundation contractor, a structural engineer,
or a geologist, but this should not deter you from seeking the opinion of any such expert, and we
would be happy to refer one.

Method of Evaluation
Informational

1.1.50 We evaluated the only visible portions of the slab on the exterior, which are the short stem walls.

Superstructure

Wall Type
Tilt-up Concrete
Informational

1151 The building walls are tilt-up, and comprised of pre-cast concrete elements.

Floor Type
Steel Framed
Informational

1.1.52 The building floors are comprised of open-web steel joists [OWSJ] with pans and lightweight
concrete.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Building Envelope

Cladding

Concrete Tilt-Up
General Comments
Informational

1.1.53 It is important to maintain a building, including painting or sealing the building walls, which provides
the only barrier against deterioration. Unsealed cracks around windows, doors, and thresholds can
permit moisture intrusion, which is the principle cause of the deterioration of any surface.
Unfortunately, the evidence of such intrusion may only be obvious when it is raining. We have
discovered leaking windows and doors while it was raining that may not have been apparent
otherwise, and too often damage progresses to a point at which a window or door must be replaced.
Such occurrences are not uncommon, and demonstrate why the cost of renovating a neglected
property will always exceed that of having maintained it.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.54 The building walls consist of concrete tilt-up units that are in acceptable condition.
Needs Service

1.1.55 The wooden trim on the outside of the building is showing signs of weathering and dry rot.

Openings
Ingress & Egress
General Comments
Informational

1.1.56 The use and occupancy of a building dictates ingress and egress requirements, and particularly as
they relate to safety. However, provisions for the handicapped must also be taken into account
under the standards outlined in the ADA, or Americans with Disabilities Act of 1999. As indicated in
our proposal, we do not evaluate safety systems, such as fire suppression and compliance with ADA
standards, a service that can be provided at an additional cost.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Windows
Informational

1.1.57 The windows are in acceptable condition. However, in accordance with ASTM standards, we do not
test every window in the house, and particularly if the house is furnished. We do test every
unobstructed window in every bedroom to ensure that at least one facilitates an emergency exit.

1.1.58 In accordance with ASTM standards, we only test a representative sample of windows. However, the
windows appear to be the same age as the building and will not necessarily function smoothly.

Entry
components
Needs Service

1.1.59 Entry components need service. The entry island concrete is cracked. There is untreated lumber in
contact with the concrete that shows dryrot and WDO (wood destroying organism) damage.

ADA Compliant

General Comments
Informational

1.1.60 The use and occupancy of a building dictates ingress and egress requirements, and particularly as

they relate to safety. However, provisions for the handicapped must also be taken into account
under the standards outlined in the ADA, or Americans with Disabilities Act. As indicated in our
proposal, we do not evaluate safety systems, such as fire suppression and compliance with ADA
standards, a service which can be provided at an additional cost. The current building is ADA
compliant for the time it was construcdted. However, in the event of substantial renovation, The
entrys will need to be made more accessable for ADA.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Doors
Informational

1.1.61 The main building doors were examined, and found to be in acceptable condition.
1.1.62 The main building doors are functional, but do not include panic-hardware.

Stairwells
No recommended service
Informational

1.1.63 We have evaluated the stairwells, and found them to be in acceptable condition.

Insulation

Roofs
Type & Thermal Value
Informational

1.1.64 The roof insulation is covered, and neither it nor its potential thermal value can be identified.

Roofing

Specific Roof Type

Flat or Built-Up
General Comments
Needs Service

1.1.65 Flat roofs are designed to be waterproof, not just water resistant, and to last approximately fifteen
years. They are rarely flat, and generally slope toward drains, in or near surrounding parapet walls.
However, water ponds on many of these roofs that will only be dispersed by evaporation. For this
and related reasons, flat roofs have always been problematic and must be maintained. They are
comprised of several layers of rolled roofing materials, which are either hot-mopped or torched-
down, that expand and contract in the daily and sometimes radical temperature extremes, and
eventually buckle, split, separate, and finally deteriorate. When this happens, the roof is susceptible
to leaks. However, although gradual decomposition of the roofing materials is inevitable, most leaks
result from poor maintenance. Therefore, regardless of the age of a flat roof, it should be inspected
seasonally, kept clean, and serviced frequently. Although less expensive that other roofs, they can
end up costing more if they are not maintained. This is important, because our inspection service
does not include a guarantee against leaks. For such a guarantee, you would need to have a roofing
company perform a water test and issue a roof certification. However, the sellers or the occupants
will generally have the most intimate knowledge of the roof, and you ask them about its history, and
then schedule a regular maintenance service. This roof is coverd with rolled roofing sections. It
appears to be serviceable at theis time but in need of general maintenance and sealing. The
Awning roof is in poorer condition than the main roof and will require resurfacing soonest. The entire
roof will likely need to be resurfaced within 3-5 Years

Method of Evaluation
Informational

1.1.66 We evaluated the roof and its components by walking its surface.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Estimated Age
Informational

1.1.67 The roof appears to be approximately ten years old, but this is just an estimate and you should
request the installation permit from the sellers, which will reveal its exact age and any warranty
guarantee that might be applicable. It will need to be kept clean and inspected annually. However,
our service does not include any guarantee against leaks. For such a guarantee, you would need to
hire a local roofing company to perform a water-test and issue a roof certification. The expected
service life of a flat roof is about 15 years.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.68 The roof is in acceptable condition, but this is not a guarantee against leaks. For a guarantee, you
would need to have a roofing company perform a water-test and issue a roof certification. There are
some areas of standing water and debiris is building up there.

Needs Service

1.1.69 Fungus growth on roofs is a typical problem. It deteriorates the roof and shortens the service life. It
is reccomended that every roof be cleaned of completely each year to maintain it and keep the roof
serviceable for it's intended service life (15 years for a flat roof).

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

1.1.70 Debris on roof

1.1.71 A section of plywood sheathing has lifted or buckled, but could not be easily serviced without
removing shingles in the area.

Parapet Walls
Needs Service

1.1.72 The parapet walls are in acceptable condition on the metal caps. They could use some sealant
service as they will every 2-3 years. The parapet walls are covered with wooden sheeting and it is in
bad condition showing early and advanced stages of dryrot. Most of this plywood should be
replaced and kept painted.

Scuppers & Drains
Needs Service

1.1.73 The drains and scuppers need to be cleaned and serviced to drain properly.

Metal Flashings
Informational

1.1.74 The flashings appear to be in acceptable condition.

1.1.75 The drip edge is a raised metal type that is designed to hold pea-gravel but also traps moisture.
Therefor the eaves should be monitored for any signs of water damage.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Spanish Tile
General Comments
Informational

1.1.76 There are several types of Spanish tile, all of which are made of clay and are easily broken. Like
most inspectors, we elect not to walk on them but view them instead from a variety of vantage points
using a ladder and binoculars. They can be installed in different ways, using various fasteners and
mortar, over one or more waterproof membranes of varying weights. Sometimes the tiles appear to
be careless installed, or randomly layered and irregularly placed, but this is characteristic of a classic
Spanish tile roof. As with other pitched roofs, they are not designed to be waterproof only water-
resistant, and are dependant on the integrity of the membrane beneath them, which is concealed,
but which can be split by movement, or deteriorated through time and ultra-violet contamination.
These roofs can leak, and sometimes without there being any obvious damage to the tiles, and
particularly if damaged tiles have been replaced over a deteriorated membrane. However, the most
common form of leakage occurs when the valleys or other drainage channels become blocked by
debris, which causes water to back up and be directed under the flashing. Therefore, it is important
to inspect these roofs annually and to have them cleaned. This is important, because our inspection
service does not include any guarantee against leaks. For such a guarantee, you would need to
have a roofing company water-test the roof and issue a roof-certification. However, the sellers or the
occupants of the building will generally have the most intimate knowledge of the roof, and you
should ask them about its history, and then schedule a regular maintenance service with a roofing
company that specializes in the maintenance of Spanish tile roofs.

Estimated Age
Informational

1.1.77 The roof appears to be approximately eight to ten years old, but this is just an estimate and you
should request the installation permit from the sellers, which will reveal its exact age and any
warranty guarantee that might be applicable. It will need to be kept clean and inspected annually.
However, our service does not include any guarantee against leaks. For such a guarantee, you
would need to hire a local roofing company to perform a water-test and issue a roof certification.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.78 The roof is in acceptable condition, but this is not a guarantee against leaks. For a guarantee, you
would need to have a roofing company perform a water-test and issue a roof certification. The tile
sections of roofing are across the front and are actually more of a facade for appearances than an
actual roofing. There are several damaged tiles and moss growth throughout that needs service.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Electrical

Single Phase Power

Main Service Panels
General Comments
Informational

1.1.79 There are a wide variety of electrical systems with an even greater variety of components, and any
one particular system may not conform to current standards or provide the same degree of service
and safety. What is most significant about electrical systems however is that the national electrical
code [NEC] is not retroactive, and therefore many commercial systems do not comply with the latest
safety standards. Common national safety standards require electrical panels to be weatherproof,
readily accessible, and have a minimum of thirty-six inches of clear space in front of them for
service. Also, they should have a main disconnect, and each circuit within the panel should be
clearly labeled. ASTM standards only require us to test a representative number of accessible
switches, receptacles, and light fixtures. However, if the building is reasonably small, we attempt to
test every one that is unobstructed, but if a building is furnished we will obviously not be able to test
each one.

Sub Panels
General Comments
Informational

1.1.80 Sub-panels are commonly located inside buildings but they should not be located inside clothes
closets, where they would not be obvious or readily accessible. However, when they are located
outside,they are required to be weatherproof, unobstructed, and easily accessible, and their circuits
should be clearly labeled.

Size & Location
Informational

1181 The building is served by 200 amp, 208 volt, sub panels, located on each floor in a utility room.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.82 We have evaluated the sub panels in accordance with ASTM standards, and found them to be in
acceptable condition.

Type of Wiring
Informational

1183 The sub panel includes wiring within rigid extruded metal tubing.

Sub Panel
Informational

1.1.84 The electrical sub panel has no visible deficiencies.

Cover Panels
Informational

1.1.85 The exterior cover is in acceptable condition.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Panel Wiring
Informational

1.1.86 There are no visible deficiencies with the electrical wiring in the sub panel.

Circuit Breakers
Informational

1.1.87 The circuit breakers have no visible deficiencies.

Grounding
Informational

1.1.88 The grounding system in the sub panel is correct.

Exterior Electrical
Outlets
Needs Service

1.1.89 The exterior outlets should be upgraded to have ground fault protection, which is an essential safety
feature that is mandated by current standards. on the roof.

1.1.90 An outlet on the roof wall is defective, but should be replaced with a ground fault protected type.
There are temparary extention cords on the roof being used to power "christmas" lights that are
seriously deteriorated and a hazard.

Three Phase Power

Main Service Panels
General Comments
Informational

1191 There are a wide variety of electrical systems with an even greater variety of components, and any
one particular system may not conform to current standards or provide the same degree of service
and safety. What is most significant about electrical systems however is that the national electrical
code [NEC] is not retroactive, and therefore many commercial systems do not comply with the latest
safety standards. Common national safety standards require electrical panels to be weatherproof,
readily accessible, and have a minimum of thirty-six inches of clear space in front of them for
service. Also, they should have a main disconnect, and each circuit within the panel should be
clearly labeled. ASTM standards only require us to test a representative number of accessible
switches, receptacles, and light fixtures. However, if the building is reasonably small, we attempt to
test every one that is unobstructed, but if a building is furnished we will obviously not be able to test
each one.
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Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Service Entrance
Informational

1.1.92 The service entrance, mast weather head, and cleat are in acceptable condition.

1.1.93 The main conductor lines are underground, or part of a lateral service entrance. This is characteristic
of modern electrical services but, inasmuch as the service lines are underground and cannot be
seen, they are not evaluated as part of our service.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.94 See an addendum to this report regarding a specialist evaluation of the electrical system.

1.1.95 We have evaluated the main panel in accordance with ASTM standards and found it to be in
acceptable condition.

Size & Location
Informational

1.1.96 The building is served by single-phase power, and a 2800 amp, 208 volt panel at the meter face, in
the front.

1.1.97 The building is served by single-phase power, and a ___ amp, ___ volt panel, located in the utility
room.

Type of Wiring
Informational

1.1.98  The building is wired within flexible metal conduit.
1.1.99 The building is wired within rigid extruded metal tubing.

Main Panel
Needs Service

1.1.100  The main panel and its components have no visible deficiencies.
There is currently storage in the Electrical distribution room of many items that are flamable and
items that are within 36" of the panels. This is clearly a hazard and a practice that should be
curtailed.

1.1.101  various circuits within the main panel are not labeled but should be,with perminant labels. This
would make it more practical to determine what the various loads were on the main distribution
panel.

Cover Panels
Informational

1.1.102  The exterior cover is in acceptable condition.

Circuit Breakers
Informational

1.1.103  The circuit breakers have no visible deficiencies.
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Grounding
Informational

1.1.104  The panel is grounded to a driven rod.

Transformers
Informational

1.1.105 The transformers have been evaluated, and found to be functional.

Sub Panels
General Comments
Informational

1.1.106  Sub-panels are commonly located inside buildings but they should not be located inside clothes
closets, where they would not be obvious or readily accessible. However, when they are located
outside,they are required to be weatherproof, unobstructed, and easily accessible, and their circuits
should be clearly labeled.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.107 We have evaluated the sub panel in accordance with ASTM standards and found it to be in
acceptable condition.

Type of Wiring
Informational

1.1.108  The sub panel includes wiring within rigid extruded metal tubing.

Size & Location
Informational

1.1.109  The system includes an 800 amp, 208 volt sub panel, adjacent to the main panel.

Sub Panel
Informational

1.1.110  The electrical sub panel has no visible deficiencies.

Cover Panels
Informational

1.1.111  The exterior cover is in acceptable condition.

Panel Wiring
Informational

1.1.112  There are no visible deficiencies with the electrical wiring in the sub panel.

Circuit Breakers
Informational

1.1.113  The circuit breakers have no visible deficiencies.
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Grounding
Informational

1.1.114  The grounding system in the sub panel is correct.

Plumbing

Water Distribution System

Galvanized Pipes
General Comments
Informational

1.1.115 Plumbing systems have common components, but they are not uniform. In addition to fixtures, these
components include gas pipes, potable water pipes, drain and vent pipes, shut-off valves, which we
do not test if they are not in daily use, pressure regulators, pressure relief valves, and water-heating
devices. The best and most dependable water pipes are copper, because they are not subject to the
build-up of minerals that bond within galvanized pipes, and gradually restrict their inner diameter and
reduce water volume. Water softeners can remove most of these minerals, but not once they are
bonded within the pipes, for which there would be no remedy other than a re-pipe. The water
pressure within pipes is commonly confused with water volume, but whereas high water volume is
good high water pressure is not. In fact, whenever the street pressure exceeds eighty pounds per
square inch a regulator is recommended, which typically comes factory preset between forty-five and
sixty-five pounds per square inch. However, regardless of the pressure, leaks will occur in any
system, and particularly in one with older galvanized pipes, or one in which the regulator fails and
high pressure begins to stress the washers and diaphragms within the various components.

There are various pipe types found in the building it is predominantly copper.

Main Shut-off Location
Informational

1.1.116  The main shut-off valve is located at the front of the building.

Potable Water Pipes
Informational

1.1.117  The building is plumbed with galvanized water pipes, which are not as dependable as copper ones.
Primarily the building has copper pipes. There are a mixture of pipe types.
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Copper Pipes
General Comments
Informational

1.1.118  Plumbing systems have common components, but they are not uniform. In addition to fixtures, these
components include gas pipes, potable water pipes, drain and vent pipes, shut-off valves, which we
do not test if they are not in daily use, pressure regulators, pressure relief valves, and water-heating
devices. The best and most dependable water pipes are copper, because they are not subject to the
build-up of minerals that bond within galvanized pipes, and gradually restrict their inner diameter and
reduce water volume. Water softeners can remove most of these minerals, but not once they are
bonded within the pipes, for which there would be no remedy other than a re-pipe. The water
pressure within pipes is commonly confused with water volume, but whereas high water volume is
good high water pressure is not. In fact, whenever the street pressure exceeds eighty pounds per
square inch a regulator is recommended, which typically comes factory preset between forty-five and
sixty-five pounds per square inch. However, regardless of the pressure, leaks will occur in any
system, and particularly in one with older galvanized pipes, or one in which the regulator fails and
high pressure begins to stress the washers and diaphragms within the various components.

Waste and drainpipes pipes are equally varied, and range from modern acrylonitrile butadiene
styrene [ABS] ones to older ones made of cast-iron, galvanized steel, clay, and even a cardboard-
like material that is coated with tar. The condition of these pipes is usually directly related to their
age. Older ones are subject to damage through decay and root movement, whereas the more
modern ABS ones are virtually impervious to damage, although some rare batches have been
alleged to be defective. However, inasmuch as significant portions of drainpipes are concealed, we
can only infer their condition by observing the draw at drains. Nonetheless, blockages will occur in
the life of any system, but blockages in drainpipes, and particularly in main drainpipes, which we
recommend having video-scanned.

There are various pipe types found in the building it is predominantly copper.

Main Shut-off Location
Informational

1.1.119  The main shut-off valve is located at the front of the building.

Potable Water Pipes
Informational

1.1.120  The building is plumbed with copper water pipes, which appear to be in acceptable condition.

Pressure Regulator
Informational

1.1.121 A functional water pressure regulator is in place.

Water Heating System

Multiple Water Heaters
Age Capacity & Location
Informational

1.1.122  Hot water is provided by multiple water heaters, consisting on 5 , 5-7 year old, 119 gallon,
electrically-fueled water heaters, located in laundry room_.
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Water Shut-off & Connectors
Informational

1.1.123  The shut-off valve and water connectors are functional.

Relief Valve & Discharge
Informational

1.1.124  The pressure/temperature relief valve and discharge pipe are functional.

Electrical Connections
Informational

1.1.125 The electrical connection is functional.

Waste Disposal System

Public
General Comments
Informational

11126  The material from which waste pipes are made varies from a modern acrylonitrile butadiene styrene
[ABS] to older cast-iron, galvanized steel, clay, and even a cardboard-like material that is coated
with tar. Therefore, the condition of waste pipes is usually directly related to their age. Older ones
are subject to damage through decay and root movement, whereas the more modern ABS ones are
virtually impervious to damage, although some rare batches have been alleged to be defective.
However, in as much as significant portions of drain pipes are concealed, we can only infer their
condition by observing the draw at drains. Nonetheless, blockages will occur in the life of any
system, but blockages in drainpipes, and particularly in main drainpipes, which we recommend
having video-scanned.

Type of Material
Informational

1.1.127  The drainpipes are a combination of older caste iron type and a modern ABS.

Main Sewer Pipe
Informational

1.1.128  The cleanout for the main sewer pipe is located at the rear of the building,

Waste Pipes
Informational

11129  We have evaluated the waste pipes by flushing water at various fixtures and observing the draw,
and have not noted any deficiencies.
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Mechanical

Heat & A-C

Window or Wall Unit Systems
General Comments
Informational

1.1.130  Though-wall cooling systems are factory-charged and designed to run off dedicated circuits. Their
components are concealed, are not particularly energy efficient, and should not be expected to last
longer than ten years, and even less in humid climates where they may run more or less
continuously. However, as with other cooling systems, they need to be kept clean and have their
filters changed regularly. Regardless, in accordance with the terms of our contract, it is essential that
any recommendation that we make for service or a second opinion be scheduled before the close of
escrow, because a specialist could reveal additional defects or recommend further upgrades that
could affect your evaluation of the property, and our service does not include any form of warranty or
guarantee.

Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.131  The thru-wall air-conditioning units are working well, and should be serviced

Ventilation

Attics
Passive Ventilation
Needs Service

1.1.132  The ventilation ports have been sealed and should be serviced, because sealing them defeats the
purpose of the vents. The vents on the upper floors are sealed. The grond floor vents are open. all
of the vents are clear and clean and the roof top weather caps are in good condition.

Habitable Areas
Intake & Exhaust
Informational

1.1.133  Exhaust and fresh air ventilation is provided by openable windows.

1.1.134  Exhaust and fresh air ventilation is supplied by dedicated and functional roof-mounted systems.

Elevators

Single Units
Specific Comments
Informational

1.1.135 See an addendum to this report for a specialist evaluation of the elevator.
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Multiple Units
General Comments
Informational

1.1.136 Inasmuch as human life can be at stake, the most important thing for an elevator is its maintenance.
The quality of elevator equipment, and indeed the quality of service, is not uniform. Modern motors,
pulleys, cables, and hydraulic cylinders are far superior to older ones, but everything mechanical will
wear out and eventually fail, and when this happens the parts necessary for repairs and
replacements are not always easy to come by. Therefore, in addition to on-going maintenance, it is
essential that you budget for major replacement costs.

Specific Comments
Needs Service

1.1.137 See an addendum to this report for a specialist evaluation of the elevators. The elevators are in
serviceable condition and have been kept up to date on regular 6 month service. However, They are
now slightly past due for for 6 month service on the 15th of July.

Manufacturer & Date
Informational

1.1.138 The elevators were manufactured by _ Dover_, and installed in _ 1975 __ , and the service
provider is _ThyssenKrupp elevator .

1.1.139  Number of cabs is 2_.

Handicapped provisions
Informational

1.1.140 The elevators do not have infra-red sensors that prevent impact damage. This is particularly useful
to protect handicapped persons, and those in wheelchairs, and also affords residual protection for
elevator doors, etc.

1.1.141  The cabs do not include handrails, which are currently mandated to assist the handicapped.

Communication devices
Informational

1.1.142  The elevators are equipped with hand-held telephones for emergency use.it is a fixed base model

Protective devices
Informational

1.1.143  The elevator doors reverse on impact, which does contribute to damage and accounts for most
failures. Infra-red beam devices are obviously much more efficient. But they are costly to install,
although retrofitting is not mandated as yet.

Dimensions

Informational

1.1.144  The elevators are __90_inches high, 73 __ inches deep, __ , and _ 44 __inches wide, with a
door openings of 36 ____inches.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Capacity
Informational

1.1.145 The elevators are designed to carry 13 occupants, with a maximum capacity of ___ pounds.

Fire Suppression

Smoke detectors
Hardwired
Needs Service

1.1.146  The building is equipped with hardwired smoke detectors that are monitored. The responsibility and
cost of the monitoring should be established and confirmed to be continuing. Several of the hallway
smoke detectors were found to be loose and hanging below the drop ceiling. This does not reflect
upon their service but is a detrament to the apearance and a service issue.

Defensive Fire Fighting Equipment
Fire Extinguishers
Needs Service

1.1.147  Fire Extinguishers. The building is equiped with 3 wall mounted extinguishers on each floor. All but
one of these are older water pressure type and should be upgraded to 5 Ib. ABC dry chemical
extingushers. One mounting box on the 3rd floor is damaged and should be replaced.

Fire Hoses
Informational

1.1.148 The fire hoses are in serviceable condition.

Storage Facilities

Trash Disposal

Dumpsters
Dumpster
Informational

1.1.149  Dumpster pad is adequate for the facility and secured with a cyclone fence.

Commercial Interior

Common Areas

Entry & Lobby
No Recommended Service
Informational

1.1.150 We have evaluated the entry in compliance with ASTM standards, and found it to be in acceptable
condition.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Corridors & Hallways
No Recommended Service
Informational

1.1.151  We have evaluated the corridors or hallways in compliance with ASTM standards, and found it to be
in acceptable condition.

Floors
Informational

1.1.152  The finished floor has no major defects.
1.1.153  The finished floor has wear or damage that is commensurate with its age.

Walls & Ceilings
Informational

1.1.154  The walls and ceiling have typical cosmetic damage.

Lights
Needs Service

1.1.155 A representative number of lights were tested, and found to be functional. One ceiling floresant light
over room 314 has loose electrical conduit with the wire exposed. This is most significant because it
is the only wiring deficiency found on all the ceiling lighting.

Informational

1.1.156 A ceiling light does not respond, The older/smaller square lights are incandesant and out of service.
They were decommisioned when floresant lights were installed in the hallways to give better light.

Conference Rooms
No Recommended Service
Needs Service

1.1.157  We have evaluated the conference room in compliance with ASTM standards, and found it to be in
acceptable condition. However, one of the 4 "through the wall" heat/air conditioning units is not
functioning in either heat or cool mode ( on the east side of the room).

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Hotel Room

Hotel Room 203
Lights
Needs Service

1.1.158  the lights have defects, light out in bathroom

Bathroom
Informational

1.1.159  The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.160  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.161  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Needs Service

1.1.162  The window has a defect. The window sill is cracked and moldy indicating moisture intrusion.

Hotel Room 204
outlets
Needs Service

1.1.163  outlets are defective the sink plug is not operational

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.164  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.165 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 207
No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.166 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 211
Bathroom
Informational

1.1.167  The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.168  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.169 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 216
Bathroom
Informational

1.1.170  The bathroom is acceptable

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.171  No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 301
walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.172  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.173  No Reccommended Service

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Hotel Room 218
Bathroom
Needs Service

1.1.174  The bathroom has the following defects, the bathtub drain plug does not seal

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.175 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age
Needs Service

1.1.176  The walls and/or ceiling have defects, stress crack running longitudinally through the center of the
room this is typical in several of the rooms.

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.177  The unit is acceptable

Hotel Room 303
Lights
Informational

1.1.178  The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Needs Service

1.1.179  The bathroom has the following defects tub drain does not seal

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.180  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Needs Service

1.1.181  The Unit is not functioning properly

Hotel Room 305
walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.182 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.183 No Reccommended Service

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Hotel Room 310
outlets
Needs Service

1.1.184  outlets are defective .

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.185 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.186 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 318
outlets
Needs Service

1.1.187 outlets are defective .

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.188 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.189 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 322
walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.190 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.191 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 408
Lights
Informational

1.1.192  The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Needs Service

1.1.193  The bathroom has the following defects tub stopper does not seal.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.194  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.195  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Informational

1.1.196  The window(s) are acceptable

Hotel Room 409
Lights
Informational

1.1.197  The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Informational

1.1.198  The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.199  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.200  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Needs Service

1.1.201  The window has a defect. Moisture intrution damage, minor.

Hotel Room 410
walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.202  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.203  No Reccommended Service

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Hotel Room 418
Lights
Informational

1.1.204  The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Informational

1.1.205 The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.206  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Needs Service

1.1.207  The Unit is not functioning properly cools, but does not heat properly

Window(s)
Needs Service

1.1.208 The window has a defect. window has drywall damage lower Right, moisture intrusion

Hotel Room 420
No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.209 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 421
Lights
Informational

1.1.210 The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Informational

1.1.211  The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.212  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.213  The unit is acceptable

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Window(s)
Needs Service

1.1.214  The window has a defect. there is drywall cracking, lower RT corner indicating moisture intrution

Hotel Room 503
No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.215 No Reccommended Service

Hotel Room 504
Lights
Informational

1.1.216  The lights are acceptable

Bathroom
Needs Service

1.1.217  The bathroom has the following defects fan noisy, vibration problems, will need replacement soon.

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.218 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age The floor also has some
cosmetic burn marks.

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.219  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Needs Service

1.1.220 The window has a defect. There is no stop bar in the window. Windows on upper floors are
required to have a limit device that will not allow the window to open wide enough for anyone (a
child) to go through the window. This is the only one found missing in the 20% sampled rooms.

Hotel Room 505
Lights
Needs Service

1.1.221  the lights have defects. The bed lamps are inoperable.

Bathroom
Needs Service

1.1.222  The bathroom has the following defects tub stopper does not seal.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.

Page 50 of 65



Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.223  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.224  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Informational

1.1.225 The window(s) are acceptable

Hotel Room 510
Lights
Needs Service

1.1.226  the lights have defects. Entry light switches inoperable (could be bulbs).

Bathroom
Informational

1.1.227  The bathroom is acceptable

walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.228 The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

Through the wall room Heat and Air conditioning
Informational

1.1.229  The unit is acceptable

Window(s)
Informational

1.1.230  The window(s) are acceptable

Hotel Room 514
walls, ceiling
Informational

1.1.231  The walls & ceiling have cosmetic defects commensurate with their age

No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.232  No Reccommended Service minor stains, burns in carpet.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Hotel Room 530
No Reccommended Service
Informational

1.1.233 No Reccommended Service

Bathrooms

Public Bathroom 1
Size and Location
Informational

1.1.234  The bathroom is a three-quarter, located in the conferance room.

No Recommended Service
Informational

1.1.235 We have evaluated the bathroom, and found it to be in acceptable condition.

Public Bathroom 2
powder room
Informational

1.1.236  |ocated in the laundry NO service

Utility Rooms
Laundry Rooms
equipment

Needs Service

1.1.237 There are 2 commercial side load washers and 3 commercial side load dryers. They are in
serviceable condition but of indeterminate age. The #1 Dryer has faulty wiring and a burned bus in
the controling sub panel.

Doors
Informational

1.1.238  The door is functional.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Inspection Address: SE Somewhere, Portland, OR,
Inspection Date/Time: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to 7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Floors
Informational

1.1.239  The floor is worn or cosmetically damaged, which you should view for yourself. missing tiles
Needs Service

1.1.240 The floor seams are lifting, due to moisture penetration or poor workmanship, and should be
serviced.

Walls & Ceilings
Needs Service

1.1.241  The walls have typical cosmetic damage.

hotel room Sample

Overall Rooms condition, Representative sampleing
Doors
Informational

1.1.242  The doors are functional.

Flooring
Needs Service

1.1.243  Most of the floors are in fine condition. However some have stains & burn marks. The floor is worn or
cosmetically damaged, which you should view for yourself.

Walls & Ceiling
Informational

1.1.244  The walls and ceiling have typical cosmetic damage.

Single-Glazed Windows
Needs Service

1.1.245 The windows are functional. All of the windows work. However, many of the rooms show minor
moisture intrusion on the lower right hand corner of the windows, inside the window sill. At worst
there is a recurring maintenance issue.

Lights
Informational

1.1.246  The lights are functional.

Outlets
Informational

1.1.247  We have tested the unobstructed outlets and found them to be functional.
Needs Service

1.1.248  The outlets should be upgraded to have ground fault protection. Most of the outlets by each room
sink is not GFCI protected although a few have been upgraded.

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Shipshape Property

Full Service Commerical and Residential Property Inspection

4004 SE Yamhill St., Portland, OR, 97214
Office: 503-679-7184, Fax: 503-296-2735

SAMPLE HOTEL PROPOSAL

Inspection Date: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to
7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Client Name/Address: SAM SNEED
5555 SW Ashburn
Portland, OR

Inspection Address: SE Somewhere
Portland, OR

We propose to complete a Property Condition Assessment, or PCA, of the above-
referenced commercial property in accordance with the American Standard for Testing
Materials, or ASTM, which is an internationally recognized standard for the baseline
assessment of commercial buildings, and which is available upon request and can also
be viewed and downloaded by visiting www.astm.org. The building consists of a four
story Hotel with 117 rooms (each contining electrical and HVAC equiment, and a
bathroom), parking area, swimming pool, electrical use and distribution systems and
environmental equipment, upon which our fee is based. The fee is also taking into
account the age and general condition of the facility as well as it's intended future
continued use as it is presently. | will also have a state licensed class A Electrical
Inspector, specialist contractor inspect and certify the 2,800 Amp and 800 Amp, 440
Volt, 3 Phase electrical service panels as part of my service. As per our discusion | will
Inspect and evaluate the entire building envelope (it is a concrete "tilt-up™) and all
common systems and areas. | will inspect and report on 20% or 24 of the rooms. The
rooms will be selected randomly at the time of the inspection on each floor. The
inspection services, as per ASTM standards will include a review of existing
maintenance records and interviewing on site and contract maintenance services. | will
coordinate the inspection with the on site manager. Any discrepancy between the
actual size and use of the building could result in an adjustment of the fee.

Upon completion of the PCA, we will provide you with a report that includes a summary
of deficiencies, and recommended services or upgrades, after which we will be
available for any consultation that you may need. We require a retainer of one third of
the inspection fee with the balance due after you have received and reviewed copies of
the report.

If this is the service that you require, please email a signed approval to Scott Harris, or
fax it to scott@PropertyExam.com.

Yours sincerely,

Scott Harris
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Shipshape Property

Full Service Commerical and Residential Property Inspection

4004 SE Yamhill St., Portland, OR, 97214
Office: 503-679-7184, Fax: 503-296-2735

CONTRACT

Inspection Date: 7/16/2007 at 8:30 AM to
7/25/2007 at 5:30 PM

Client Name/Address: SAM SNEED
5555 SW Ashburn
Portland, OR

Inspection Address: SE Somewhere
Portland, OR

At your request,Shipshape Propertyproposes to complete a property assessment of the building
located at the address above in compliance with ASTM standard E 2018-01, which is included with the
report. The purpose of the assessment is to acquaint you with the overall condition of the property and
thereby reduce the likely cost of repairs that might affect your evaluation of the property. However, the
inspection service is limited. It is not a code-compliance inspection and does not include any research,
such as that necessary to establish boundaries, easements, and the issuance of permits or certificates of
occupancy. It is not a specialized inspection, such as that conducted by geologists, engineers,
environmental specialists, and termite inspector, who evaluate soil conditions, determine differential
settling or structural movement, test the quality of air and water, or detect the presence of pests or
rodents, and harmful contaminants, such as radon, methane, asbestos, lead, formaldehyde, electro-
magnetic radiation, molds and fungi, termites, and other wood-destroying organisms. These evaluations
are available at an additional cost.

Similarly, in accordance with the guidelines established in ASTM E 2018-01Shipshape Property

disclaims any responsibility for evaluating any concealed areas or components, such as subterranear
ducts, pipes, or conduits within walls, floors, or ceilings, obstructed switches and outlets, the slab beneath
carpets, the interior of heat exchangers, air-conditioning coils and supply ducts, significant portions of
chimney flues, and the waterproof membrane beneath roofs, balconies or shower pans. Also, we do not
evaluate or endorse the following specific components: computerized systems, radio or remotely
controlled components, central vacuum systems, alarm, telephone, cable, or intercom systems, private
sewage systems, private water supply systems, water softeners, water circulating devices, water filtration
or purification devices, shut-off valves that are not in daily use, solar systems, saunas, steam showers,
humidifiers, electronic air cleaners, in-line duct motors or dampers, washers, dryers, and their valves or
drain pipes, thermostats, timers, clocks, recreational or other free-standing appliances, and low-voltage
lighting.

In addition,Shipshape Propertydoes not tacitly endorse or guarantee the integrity of any structure or
component that was built or modified without permit, and which could include latent defects, or any item
that may have been subject to a manufacturer's recall. WhatShipshape Propertyprovides is a
conscientious but essentially visual inspection, recommendations for appropriate specialist service, and
any consultation that may be necessary. In return, and in consideration of the fee, you are agreeing with
your signature to abide by the terms and conditions of the contract. If this is the service that you require,
please sign the authorization below, and fax it to (503)296-2735 or e-mail to scott@PropertyExam.com
AUTHORIZATION

| have read and understood this contract and agree to all of the terms and conditions therein and,
in consideration of the fee of $3,200.00, | authorize Shipshape Property to complete an inspection
of the property in accordance with ASTM standards.

CLIENT'S SIGNATURE DATE
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Swimming Pool Specialist Report

Pool Inspection Report.
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This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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PO BOX 2049

G775 SW. McEwan Road Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
Phone (503) G20-6174 or 1-800-422.6023
Oregon Const. Cont. Board #494

Washington Dept. Labor & Ind.
#CCBQCM GUNCRC*291P6
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SWIMMING POOL/SPA INSPECTION REPORT

NOTICE: THIS IS A REPORT ON THE CONDITION OF A SWIMMING POOL/SPA AS
INSPECTED BY CASCADE POOLS. THE SCOPE OF THE INSPECTION WAS LIMITED TO
THOSE ASPECTS OF THE POOL/SPA AND RELATED EQUIPMENT WHICH WERE OBSERVABLE
BY VISUAL ENTERNAL INSPECTION FROM THE GROUND SURFACE. NO PRESSURE

TESTS WERE PERFORMED ON THE PLUMBING AND NONE OF THE POOL/SPA EQUIPMENT
COMPONENTS WERE DISASSEMBLED FOR PURPOSES OF THIS INSPECTION. THIS REPORT
INCLUDES ONLY THOSE CONDITIONS WHICH WERE OBSERVABLE AFTER A REASONABLE
EXAMINATION OF THE POOL/SPA IN NORMAL OPERATION CONDITION ON THE DATE OF
THE INSPECTION.

THE INSPECTING FIRM MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO EXISTING CONDITIONS

OF THE POOL/SPA AND RELATED EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN AS SET FORTH HEREIN

AND OBSERVABLE BY INSPECTION IN THE MANNER SET FORTH ABOVE. ALLOWANCES
WILL HAVE BEEN MADE IF THE POOL/SPA IS NOT OPERATIONAL. THE INSPECTING
FIRM. MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OH IMPLIED, RELATING TO THE PRESENT
CONDITION OF THE POOL/SPA AND/OR EQUIPMENT NOR SULTABILITY FOR CONTINUED
SERVICE.

ANY PARTY RELYING ON THIS REPORT UNDERSTANDS THAT THE LIABILITY OF THE
INSPECTING FIRM, ARISING FROM THE INSPECTION ON WHICH THIS REPORT IS5
BASED, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE INSPECTION FEE PAID.

THIS 15 NOT A CONTRACT OF A BID, BUT A FORM FOR INSPECTION ONLY. IF ANY
REPAIRS ARE NEEDED, OR IF WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OTHER THAN_THAT STATED
APOVE ARE REQUIRED, A SEPARATE COUNTRACT PROPOSAL SHALL BE PROVIDED.

THE INSPECTOR DOES NOT MEASURE THE DIMENSIONS OF THE POOL/SPA, NOR MAKE
ANY OTHER DETERMINATIONS OF COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH RESIDENTIAL
POOL/SPA STANDARDS OF THE NATIONAL SPA AND POOL INSTITUTE, OR WITH LOCAL
BUILDING CODES OR ORDINANCES WITH SUCH STANDARDS, CODES GR ORDINANCES .

INSPECTION REQUESTED BY: INSPECTION DATE & TIME 4§§/E
Eﬁg@ﬁwz&.__ ___ij 69 jlroang | Z ST
LLIN DORESS BUSINESS PHONE POUL’ BUILDER
D Jew Soes

PO OWN

= Z, J &4;}50,}

b b7~ 7/ 94

A/ﬁ'

Pmt. gp(',ml:lﬂrqa

)60 si/ fRegze /ﬁf

HOME PHONE

VA

B 2550 yos

INSPECTED

L )it I TE

for—

SI1ZE 3’-—5 SHAPE APROX UGILMF
AOXYO Reer SC k440
INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE DATE ’

/(29

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
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I VISUAL ASSESSMENT OF STRUCTURE |GOOD|FAIR [POOR] NONE [NOTES/ COMMENTS
1. Tile and Grouting d?w' HNZE. = HMusr A Feed
Ledns AREAS
2. Interior Finish, WPEWW/?@E?’EE e ¥ Capfec Sveimie
=, .
3.  Deck Interface with Fool/ CAvLie 1ax Fedce
il =4 el
4.  Caulking/Expansion Joints - #* Decies Swre i
CAcksS A
5. Coping 59 j;c:-f-g Rfuy;u =5 K| pifancf CRACkRd
Z_feawr v BAce
£ < At oo
II. DECKEQUIPMENT GOOD| FAIR| POOR| NONE NOTES/COMMENTS

1. Skimmer(s); number; 2 &K‘.’t fé M= e =
2 Ladder(s); number: /_ v 4 é‘g; %ﬁ m . %M
l g HA BT joofii

[
71 peoc = Missing 727 e

3.  Handrails; number:

L]

5.
Anchors 4 v 7 ;_ﬂ;.:, — .
6. Inlets = 21 ,ﬂ?f HosSis
B Toh fGFgﬂ:iM —— EYE AU
. ights : B

Reex (nepno - oW Piengon TIMER.
S Ropes W duy weww - e
5 7
10. Diving Board /Water Slide L=
11.  Cover(s); type: L
12.  Fencing; type: C}f CLon €. v

rd =
13. Gatefs); number! az cy 0./

CLope
4
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2800 Amp. Electrical Service Report

Evaluation
Shipshape Property
Cell (503) 679-7184 Re: Howard Johnson, Tigard
scott@propertyexam.com <mailto:scott@propertyexam.com>

Scott,

Thank you for the opportunity to perform the electrical evaluation to the above project. Below is an itemization of
what was found

1. Theexisting service is a 2400-amp 120/208 volt 3 phase wye rated at 42,000 AIC.

2. Thereare4 3" rigid conduits coming into the bottom of the main distribution panel (MDP) A and
terminating on the lower section after passing through a current transformer (CT) “doughnut”. The CT
meter is located adjacent to MDP A

3. Thereisa4/0 bare copper grounding electrode conductor (GEC) coming into the bottom of MDP A in an

underground conduit and terminating on the neutral buss.

MDP A and MDP B are fed from an 800-amp 3 pole breaker at the top of MDP A.

There are 3 panels to the right of MDP A and MDP B labeled Panel A, Panel B and Panel C, right below

the Gutter for Panel ABC. Thereisan 800-amp 3 pole breaker at the bottom of MDP A that runsinto

Guitter for Panel ABC. There are 200-amp 3 phase taps spliced into the 800-amp feeder in the gutter,

running down a conduit and terminating on a 200-amp 3 phase breaker in each of the 3 panels. Thisis

called a10' tap rule, allowing you to tap a 200-amp wire onto an 800-amp feeder so long as it terminates
on a breaker within 10’ of the tap, and is enclosed in a conduit the entire length of the tap.

6. Thevoltage measured with adigital voltmeter reads as follows

A phaseto B phase. 210 volts (should be 208 volts)

A phase to C phase. 206 volts “

B Phaseto C phase. 206 volts  “

A phaseto ground. 118 volts (Should be 120-volts)

B phaseto ground. 117 volts “

f. Cphasetoground. 118 volts “

7. The 200-amp main breakers for Sub Panel A, B and C are upside down. Code requires a*“dead mans
throw”, when turning the breaker off, it should be operated in adown motion. These breakers require an up
motion to turn them off. It was also found that the two 200-amp main breaker panels located in the
electrical room on each floor are also upside down.

8. There are 400-amp feeders traveling to each floor feeding two 200-amp main breaker panels, which
subsequently feed all of the circuitsin al of the units on that floor.

9. Recommend permanent placards at each breaker denoting the load served and the load location in the
building. (i.e. Panel 1 and 2, Floor 3 electrical room.). Recommend permanent placards at each panel or
large device in the field denoting the breaker it is fed from and the breaker location. (i.e. Panel 1 and 2,
fed from MDP A, circuit 2, main elect. Rm)

10. There are several breaker fillersmissing in Panel A, B and C in the main electrical room. Recommend
these be filled with the appropriate blanks to prevent access to the energized buss.

11. Performed adigital temperature reading on all the breakersin the MDP. All breakers were operating
between 79 and 81’ F. Circuit 7, a3 phase 125-amp breaker, and circuit 10 a 3 phase 100-amp breaker
located in MDP B were both running at 86’ F, still within tolerance of the breakers specification of 120'F,
but warmer than the surrounding breakers.

12. Checked all wiresin MDP A and MDP B for tightness in the breakers. | could not shut down the loads, so |
wiggled the wires to ensure they were not loose in the lug.

a A~

PooTo

Exclusions and Explanations
SQE is not responsible for wiring not seen or noted.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at 503 887 2860, or email me Joe@SquiresElectric.net

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Thank you,

Joe Squires

Oregon Inspectors Lic # 4227 El
Squires Electric, Inc.
CCB#135085

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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Elevator Service Records

HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR
: Minimum Maintenance & Test Standards; ASME A17.1, 2D04 Saction 8.11
: 503) 373-1298 for information - Vist waww.bed oregan govior mons
Site Name: Howard Johnson Malntﬂunmcommny ThyssenKrupp Elevator
[l you: 2607 ComOme —————1 | |y | lhn| olfone | Owecroton
mtnﬂmﬂ!;_mm #1 Passenger _ Wm“m .
a.1u|rnpu.-uuundrmmrhd- ' ' | i Cantrolier winng, fuses, grounding,
The routine inspection mm:muﬂmmkm . | ! | ®tc (Mem 2.12)
monia. AR refarences fo em'are 1o A1 2 2001 Guide for —rt - ) Hydensile powe vk {fem 2360
Inspecion of Elevators, Escalators and Moving Walke. Bl ! ! ! | ) Pafief valvas (them 2.31)
&11.31 Impoﬂhnmd ! | | (&) Control valhe (ilem 2 33)
Mﬁmmm—w | | ] i) Tanks (ltem 2.33)
j” o hfga () Fiaible hasa and fitting
) | 1 | assembilies 234
uunwmn«mmmu i '51.,?.“““"“"‘”""“‘“""‘"‘
device (lom 1.1) { !
raulic & fuid
w&;mm— L] | e e s c |
contrml dav = | | | | (1) Préssure switch (ltam 2.37)
.Lmj!ly_i_m!l!n‘ul_l == | _;u}mmmmﬁia}
_le) Car bghting (Rem 1.5} | Govemar, overspeed switch, and
() Car emergency signai (lem 1.8) | | - sen (3 13
() Car door ar gats (Hem 1.7) } R (w} Recycling opsration [8.10.3.2 2{u]]
T %? 1 .F'}DW s e .33 S | B.11.3.1.1 Inspactions made frem Top of Car
| i ?mmmumUnﬂfM b — Sl | () Top-ot-car stop switch (Hem 3.1)
1.8) ' Bl ! ! | &) Car top light and oulled (Bem 3.2)
mn?uwumuw E:’;rmurarm ([Hm
'“'““"“"}ﬂ,‘"“’#“ ‘ i :[&JTap-{g"ﬂr?cmndm
| (1) Car enclosure (ltem 1.12) {Iﬂ“ﬂa':;ﬂmﬂmm
() Emergency ext (lam 1.13). ' 7 e
i) Venidation (tem 1.14) | |2 . | davices (iem 3.6) |
Mﬂ Signs and cperting device symbols | | | |{g) Anticreep leveiing device (tem 37) |
”?ud.m“.ﬂm_l Pl . | ) Speed Test (em 3.30)
e e I /7 0 Top amergarey e (e 351
| {g) E-pinror oparation 147 | 0 and emelgency
ﬁmmmamﬁw ! Jiis 1 | numbsaring (Hem 3.9)
| doors (ltem 1.18) e T | i AN | | () Homtway constructon (tem 3.10)
[)Corrdm(heenti®y | | | | | 1) Haistway smoke control (fem 3.11) |
() Doot Monoring System 22685) ||| S/ | ) Pipes, wirng, and ducts (em 3.12) |
Siopping accurmcy 226.11) (7] Wirdaws, projections, recessas. and
l.nmmwwimmuum oomiSpace =~ 1 b | satbiacks (ltem 3.13) |
T} Maghine room sccees glem 215 | | | | o) Hoistway clearances (itern 3.14)
= .;_ELWMM_ S | I 1 .Wl:“m‘wﬂ{‘ma-iﬁjm |
| {¢) Lighting & receptacies (Ram 23) | | | (e 316" |
|{g) Enclosure of MR (lem 24) | | ___|in) Deor and gate equipment (lem 3.17) |
| {oh Housaken tem2.5 ] ] 8] Car frame and stiles (liam 3.18)
_mm_gls}—, 1) Guide rais fastoning and equipment
[{g) Fire stinguisher piam27) | | | ,1l-m:-1m
i.m.mxng?!mmm ; ! ! j.wim 53
| ocpment (lom 3 8) e 30y e
| (il Numbaring of alevaton.,
L5 ! J_E'ﬁmmlﬂm
Shaded lbems are ‘Routine Inspections”that may be performed b persons suthorized by the owner, Knowing the desired cutcome is sssentisl
wwmﬁuhm “ - ", The &::mnnhmﬂnuhmmhhm
Some measuring devices will be required.
Prin S S

Linst Uipcistedt: 472072000 06 58
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HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR

)!T-nl-

+

o E o
iy ha o
g =
ol L]

Mummum Maintenance & Test Standards; ASME A17.1, 2004 Section 8.11

&0 173-1298 for informatian — Visil n o miote checkiists
Site Name kil : Maintenance Company: ThyssenKrupp Elevator
NOTE: Attach Test Tags to Equipment as Appropriate
WA .I:r:-?nn JIE;FIC Diacaiption

. {w) Gowarmos raps (Rem 3.200

8. ﬂunmuory 1 Test mq-imnnwnup

[Nete: Govemor rope shall be inspecied Dm
and replaced according to the eriana in | 511:21mmﬂw$ﬂl "_
nguz-ljj System Pressure Tesl. '-'--’

tu:W-- rope fastoning and hach plate
22}

{Ieem 3 £.11.3.2 2 Cylindars (2.38)
finad te
{y) Suspansion rops (Hem 3.23) ‘,r B“”m.mnmﬂﬂuu n-m:lsz:l
Suspension  ropa shall be F atpping devices ||
nm #d and replaced a wie | 8,11.3.23 (b} Govemors (B.11.22.3)
cror n Rl £1121.3] - 811323 {c) Safeties {8.11.22.2)
24 Sinch rope rivice (ftern 3.31) > 811,323 {d) O buffors (8.11.221)
_{an) Travaling sheave (lam 3.32) £.11.3.2 3(e} Firafighter's emergancy
(bb} Courerseight (ibem 3 28] canditions 1&;1 2265, em &.1)
8:41.3.1.4 Inspections made from Cutside the Holstway .“1 o e ;
(8} Gar platform guard {ltem 4.1} mujaiﬂannna; hem 117 204
Hoistway doars 4.3 NOTE [8.10,8.2. 3N} Absorplion
it fighong 4 regenerated powar (Ruke 2 26.10) doas
| (g} Vision paneds (lem 4.3} et apply to hydraulic elevalons
{d) Holstway deat lacking devoe (Rem 4 B11.3.2 3g) Power eperations of doat
| 4.4) sysiem (B.11.2 2.8, Hems 4.6 and 4.7)
_tu]ﬁmnmmmﬂhmt.sp l"l;:?’lmeume
EP;::‘;; " Vadl ,f" qumt 33;2 Item 3.8 2}
' (g} Sequance ' w7 jon (2.23)
aparaton (vem 4.7} B.11,3.2.3() Low Oil Protection {_
o fbern 4.5 B.113.2 4 Flexble Hese and Fitting
{h} Hoistway anclosure (| 1] | .
-'«'JE""'"P""‘"‘”“:m‘"?”]” 61132 5 Prassure Swich
lﬁ]ul:‘“m: 10 8.11.2.2.10 Seismic Devices

(k) Standby power selecton switch

It 4,12}

#.11.3.1.5 Inspactions made in the Pit

{a) Pt Bcooss,
 eonditicn {Jhem

?Mmg stop swich, and

(1) Bottom clearance and runby (llem

52

{c) Plunger and cylinder (lbem 5 11)

8.11.2.2.11 Rope Brakes

£11.3.3 Category 3 Test Requiremants (3-year)

_B.11.33.1 Unexposed Porions of Pratons

B.11.3.3.2 Preasure Vessels

#.11,3.4 Category § Test Requirernents (S-yoar)

8.11.3.4.1 Governars, Hf!hllhl. and ail

birttes i and tested as specified in
ﬁﬂbch 'umalla mi""“nd 5;?’“,“ 11323 every 5 -pcwrs Whare activatian
:;Lm 5.4 # is aliowed or roquinsd both

| {fy Travaling cables (Rem 5.5)

(g) Car frame

and platharm (Mem 5.7}

[h} Guiding membars (Rem 5.8)
(i} Supply piping (item 5.14)

| Car safety
(i) Gavemar
5.8}

[Itam 2:28)
rope iansion device (ltem

Quarterly Fire Service Tost (8.6.1 0.1}

by owarspaed
and slack rope, qhunahty:aull hawve balf
means of activation tested

8.11.3.4 2 Coated ropes shall be required
wmmumowmu tesi capable of
detecting fi wires in addition fo &

_ wisual examination

511313\'\'!& Tasta shall be
ﬂ'-‘ﬂ Hﬂ'ﬁ

321al
Aﬂ' 3 F‘mnmnl an mpall-hm
utikting

=g
alevators i ses |Bcks equipped

with pistons which are hidden byqdmﬂar
Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Juk-Sep Oct-Dec :“? seals nhallr::: be mpmta-d Im
; I8 l&m|
yr7_ e p g e

Shaded items are ‘Routing Inspections‘that may ba parformed by parsons a
Rafer to ASME A17 .2 for proper procedures for Toutine inspections’. The

Some moasuring devices will be required.

masflenanCe
Lawt Uipdabsd

lic phowator checkliat 2004.doc
- 7]

r head,

o

uthosized by the owner. Knowing the desired outcome is essential,
mw#mingmw:hmmummmm
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Snls
?}“ HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR
& h'llnlmurn Mamtonanm & Test Standards; ASME A17.1, 2004 Section 8.11
Mﬁ fiar snfarrmation ~ Visi waw bod gmgon govier mers chacklists

Site Name: Howa Maintenance Company: ThyssenKrupp Elevator
Cooe DBl ————eeremeens (1% [
Cusrert Yoar 2007 | ail Jug}.’e{: Description
Statn 10~ W ) | Biog. ID: #2 Passenger {k) Disconnacting means and contral
| {ham 2 11)
B 11.3 Inspection and Test Periods {1} Contreiier wirng, fuses, grounding,
I'm;hl.lh: elavalors mm“-;:ru el 10 Greaiy thant : it DL
8 ™ Ly (] P it
ANl raflrences ko ftsmare io A17 2 2001, Guide for () Hydraulic paver unit {itern 2.30)
Ifﬂpﬂﬂhﬂﬂm Escalators and Moving Walks (m) Relief vakes (item 2.31)
8.11.3.1 Inspection and Test Requirements (93 Conirol vabe (ftem 2 33)
The raufine inspections and lests shall inchude the following | 1} Tanis (item 233)
i i::]w“ [y Descrption qlqn:anhp:? m ;!'%.T" and tting
8.14.2.1.1 Inspections made from Inside the Car {1} Supply e and shutoll vahee (Hem
{n} Ooor necpening device (itam 1.1] 2.35)
iB] Stop switches (em 1.2) | {5 Hmwh:qlmu&mnm«:mu
{£) Opserating control dev. llam 1.3) . i Hmmm {Inm 237
{1 G Boox & ipeuien) oM (Y 1.9} i | (1) Code data plate (8.5.1.3)
(e] Car lighting (Item 1 5} | (v} Govemor, overspesd swich, and
(T Car emergency signal (ltem 1.6) el {lem 2 13)
| {g) Car doer or gate (Hem 1,7} = [w) Recycling aperation [8 10.3.2 Hu)]
,'f,;;? {h) Door closing force item 1.8) 27 & | =i 8.11.3.1.3 Inspactions made from Top of Car
[}) Pawer closing af doars o pales (item = . {ap Top-of-car slon wiloh (Nem. 2.1)
L8 . | {fa) Car top light and outiet (llem 3.7)
fgm;rnmddm of gates. (€] Top-ot-car operating device (llem
| H 33
k) Car vigh s ana glass
S g o e o T i T W
{1} Car enclosune (lbem 1.12] :;:mh;\;rgrilﬂnlnllilmm
{m} Emargoncy oxit {item 1.13) : ' {1 Eme il g
() Wartilatien (ltem 1.14) . devices {em 1.6)
Em":sljﬂﬂ oparaling devica symbois f {g] Anti-greep leveling device (llem 3.7)
(p) Rated ioad, platiom area, and data |~ < _ (h) Spoed Tes! (1l 3.30)
phade (Ham 1 16) VA4 (i Tnp_.mpgru-,-umrmum .6}
. [9) E-power oparation (am 1.17) }) (i Fioor and emaer
[t} Restricted openng of car o hoistway / ."-'"W‘H'H'IBDEJ
doors (Item 1.18) Eoodr | {k} Momtway construction (ltem 3.10)
{8} Car-rda (Wam 1.18) g N Hedatway smoke sonbrol (fem 3.11)
{1} Dgor Monitering Sysbem (2 26.5) ] '/:/_ _{m]hpﬂ. witing, and ducts (Mem 3.12)
{u} Stopping accuracy (226 11} 1 } Windows, projections, iecesses and
B.11.3.1.2 Inspections mads in Machine Room/Space i _settacks (ltem 313)
| {8} Mschine taom sccsss (Ibam 2.1] ! _{o} Hamstway clsarances (Rem 3.14)
{b) Headroom (lem 2 2) d :.:{m::m:ﬂ}dm :1.::1}““
{c) Lighting & receptacies mam 2.3) i {em 3 18 and jund %05
{d} Encinsure af MR (item 2 4) | ir} Doar anc gate equigment (fem 3.17)
(#] Heusekseping {ltam 2.5) ! | {8} Car frarme @nd stiles {kem 3.18)
() Ventdation (Hem 2.6} i (t) Guide raits fastening and squipment
{g) Fina extinguishar {tam 2.7} ELD;“&:?U :
(h) Pipes, wiring, & ducts (item 2 8] - :wmmunmarm
(1) Guarding of ¢ auxiiany P
aquipment Iltumgﬂjl [le_a.:u] i bl
il Numbering of elevalors, ma
and disconnects (em 2.10)

Shadad ilems are Routine Inspections” that be parformed rscns authorized by the owner. Knowing the red outcome |s essenta
MWMEMHMmrMMTnmeImmgﬂ mmmﬁmmhmmMmﬂw b
Some measuring devices will be required,

mainbEsEncE lic abivmioe chacking 104, doc
L as! LIpaashe =L BN
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HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR

Minimum Maintenance & Test Standards; ASME A17.1, 2004 Section §.11
Cadl (803} 3731298 Mmm-wwrmm

Maintenance Company: Thmanr:rupp Elevator

1% 2% Description NOTE: Attach Test Tags to Equipment as Appropriate
MA | dan-dun | Juk-Dec B.11.3.2 Category 1 Test Requirements [Annual)
rﬁmunnr rope (lem 3.20) Diate (510
//' b : Gavemnar mlnlghl“t::m.m” WA Cun Tasied Description
m b 1] eribaria T > T 3 T
Ruie 8 11213 j’}*} H113?1Raﬂar5,\fr?“l&mﬂgnrf

:ﬁ%ﬂg]pﬂhnhmrq:nﬂhﬂrﬂpm . |__? 811,322 Cylinders (2.36)

Ie . B11E2.3Ha) Normal ond fnal terminal
mf"’m‘m“ﬂ_! Vi _ 477 stopping devices (B.11.2 2.5, hem 3.5.2)
w;uﬁﬂ??;mmhﬂ o I B811.3.23 (b} Governors (8.11.2.2.3)
““sw'"' ﬂmmﬂl“' pe 8.11.3.2.3 [c) Safsties (8.11.222)
z) ooe . 1} -~ B.11.3.2 3 (d) Ol buffers {811 2.2 1)
(8 Vrmeiting hibinas (T 3.33) 81132 ) Frefignter'
{bbp Counteraaight (Ibem 3 385 eonditians (8.11.2.26, lem 6 1)
8.11.3.1.4 Inspections made from Outside the Hoistway I | 1 Incluce smoke detectors
B.11 3?31l'rSlnnuh OF INTHIRONCY ROwBl
) Elr phithfeh s (Rom 4,1) coeraion 81122 7. em 1 17 2(a
(B} Hotsbway dooss (Ham 4.2) NOTE [8.10.8 2. 3(f}: Absarplion of
(¢} Visian panels (ltem 4.3} ﬁ!mmﬁwﬂkﬁuhtﬂlmm
{d) Hoistway doos backing dewsos (em I !/ B.11.3.2 3] Power aparations of door
4.4) AT mystem (81122 8; tems 4.6 and 4 7)
| {&) Access io hoistway (lbern 4.5) B.11.3 2 3{h) Emergency tarminal spoed
{f} Power closing of haistaay doons /" limiting device and smergency lerminal
{hem 4.6) : stopping cevice [Rube 325 2, lem 3.6.2)
g} Sequence operation (Hem 4.7) P *‘:;'I B.11 3.2 i) Low OM Protecton (2.23)
Hoistway anclosuss (Iberm 4.0 - B.11.3.2 4 Flexile Hose and Fitling
E:Eww::rlcﬂ ﬁw::e I;Ihum: W // 1 T mties
[
“L it bl BoH ey o~ B.11 3.2 5 Pressure Swich
i B.11.2.2 10 Salsmie Devices
1:15[:%““““& 8.11.2.2.11 Rope Brakes
T &,
£.11.3.1.5 Inspections made in the Pit B2 Satagoiy 3 Tust Paytinsiants (3 ""].
{a) Pl access, ?h'hnq. stop switch, and 4 8.11.3.3.1 Unbxposed Podions of Pisions
condition (fem 5.1) | B.11.3.3.2 Prassure Vessels
%ﬂwm clearance and runky {llem 8.11.1.4 Category 5 Test Requirements |S-year)
(2 Purger and ctas (.11 e L
() Car busfer (lem 512) inspecied and tested as specdied in Rag,
(&) Hn;n:ullmnd Slopping devices EL‘I 32 amrir:li;lmﬂ' activation
(e £.4) and slack rope, the ety shall Rave both
{7} Traveling cables (item 5.5 | ] | means of actvation tested
{g) Car frame and platiorm (ltem 27} B.1I342{=nahqmuaummw|rmd
{n) Guiding members (item 5.8} Selacing beshan sires It s6don 1 3
{11 Supply pipng ([tern 5.14) visual examination
() Car safety (Ibem 2 29) B.11.3.4 3 Wire rope fastenings shal be
{k} Govemor rope bansion device (lbem inspecied i acoordance with [em 3.2.1 of
58) A;':.'!bf'mnnm oan rn&-ﬂdj-l’r.;‘draulic
5 L utizing hydra s Equipped
Quarterty Fire Servics Tast {8.6.1 0.1} with pistons which are hidden by cylinder
Jan-Mar Apt-dun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec read seats |I1II ais0 bo mspected sven d
| 7 € i, itis y be he

carl almer means and BisassETIE the
hiead

Shaded ltems are Routine Inspections"that may be performed hmm sutharized by the owner. Knowing the desired outcoms is sssential,
Reder to ASME A17.2 for proper procedures for routine inspections”. The person or firm performing the tests must be entered on the form,
Some measuring devices will ba requined,

Last Updaled: 4282005 0959

This report has been produced in accordance with our signed contract and is subject to the terms and conditions agreed upon therein. All
printed comments and the opinions expressed herein are those of the inspection company.
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